

**FILED**  
NOV 09 2007

No. 80204-1

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NOV 09 11 08:09 AM  
BY RONALD R. BRENNER

ARTHUR T. LANE, KENNETH GORHOFF and WALTER L. WILLIAMS, individually and on behalf of the class of all persons similarly situated,  
*Respondents/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,  
*Respondent/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

THE CITY OF SHORELINE, KING COUNTY, KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2, KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 4 (a.k.a. Shoreline Fire Department), NORTH HIGHLINE FIRE DISTRICT NO. 11, KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 16 (a.k.a. Northshore Fire Department), and KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 20,  
*Respondents, and*

THE CITY OF BURIEN and THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK,  
*Appellants.*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 NOV -7 PM 2:00

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS LANE, et al.  
("RATEPAYERS")**

---

**ORIGINAL**

David F. Jurca, WSBA #2015  
Jennifer S. Divine, WSBA #22770  
Connie K. Haslam, WSBA #18053  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144  
Attorneys for Lane, et al. (Ratepayers)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES  
PERTAINING THERETO .....2

    A. Counterstatement of Issues Pertaining to  
    Assignments of Error on Appeals of Burien and  
    Lake Forest Park .....2

    B. Assignments of Error and Issues on Cross-Appeal.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. The *Okeson* Decision .....4

    B. Seattle’s Response to the *Okeson* Decision .....5

    C. The Proceedings Below .....10

        1. The ratepayers’ claims and Seattle’s third-  
        party claims .....10

        2. Motions for summary judgment on fire  
        hydrant costs .....12

        3. Rulings on prejudgment and postjudgment  
        interest.....14

        4. Motions for summary judgment on tax rate  
        increase .....15

        5. Appeals by Burien and Lake Forest Park .....16

        6. The ratepayers’ cross-appeal.....17

IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPEALS OF BURIEN  
AND LAKE FOREST PARK.....17

    A. Seattle’s Obligations Under the Trial Court  
    Judgment Are Not at Issue on this Appeal.....17

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Providing Fire Hydrants Is a General Governmental Function .....   | 19 |
| C. | The <i>Okeson</i> Reasoning Applies to this Case .....   | 21 |
| D. | Water System Regulations Requiring Fire Hydrants Do Not Change the Character of Fire Protection Service from Governmental to Proprietary, and Do Not Dictate Who Should Pay for the Hydrants.....                | 24 |
| E. | This Court Has Already Rejected the Argument that the 2002 Amendments to RCW 35.92.010 and .050 Require that Costs of an “Integral” Utility Service Be Charged to Ratepayers.....                                | 28 |
| F. | Charging Fire Hydrant Costs to the Ratepayers Imposes an Unconstitutional Hidden Tax on Their Domestic Water Usage, Not a Fee to Regulate Their Fire Hydrant Usage .....   | 30 |
| G. | The Trial Court’s Conclusion that Fire Hydrant Costs Cannot Lawfully Be Charged to Ratepayers Was Sound .....  | 33 |
| V. | ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RATEPAYERS’ CROSS-APPEAL .....  | 34 |
| A. | Prejudgment and Postjudgment Interest at the Normal 12% Statutory Rate Is Owed on the Refunds to SPU and Its Ratepayers.....   | 34 |
| 1. | The Court should abandon the judicially created “general rule” that as a matter of sovereign immunity state and local governments cannot, without their consent, be held liable for interest on their debts..... | 36 |
| 2. | Sovereign immunity does not apply to a municipality’s proprietary acts .....   | 38 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 3.  | RCW 80.04.440 constitutes an explicit statutory waiver of sovereign immunity for claims against water utilities and an implied statutory consent to be held liable for interest..... | 39 |
| 4.  | Any sovereign immunity of Seattle or SPU was impliedly waived by the contract between SPU and its customers (including the City itself) .....  | 40 |
| B.  | Seattle’s January 1, 2005 Water Utility Tax Rate Increase Was for an Unlawful Purpose and Therefore Is Invalid.....  | 42 |
| 1.  | The ratepayers have standing to challenge the tax rate increase.....   | 43 |
| 2.  | The tax rate increase is invalid because it was enacted for an unlawful purpose and has an unlawful effect .....   | 45 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....  | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State*, 92 Wn.2d 521,  
598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....37, 39, 40, 41

*Capitol Hill Methodist Church v. City of Seattle*,  
52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958).....19

*Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores*, 122 Wn. App.  
592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....38, 39

*City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane*,  
111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....44

*Culbertson v. H. Witbeck Co.*, 127 U.S. 326,  
8 S. Ct. 1136, 32 L. Ed. 134 (1888).....46

*Cunningham v. City of Seattle*, 42 Wash. 134, 84 P. 641 (1906) .....38, 39

*Freeland v. Hastings*, 92 Mass. (10 Allen) 570 (1865) .....46

*Genie Indus., Inc. v. Market Transp. Ltd.*,  
138 Wn. App. 694, 158 P.3d 1217 (2007).....18

*Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake*,  
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....45

*Grosjean v. American Press Co.*, 297 U.S. 233,  
56 S. Ct. 444, 80 L. Ed. 660 (1936).....47

*Hansen v. Rothaus*, 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....34

*Heavens v. King County Rural Library Dist.*, 66 Wn.2d 558,  
404 P.2d 453 (1965).....44

*Jones v. City of Centralia*, 157 Wash. 194, 289 P. 3 (1930).....45

*Kelso v. City of Tacoma*, 63 Wn.2d 913, 390 P.2d 2 (1964) .....37

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>King County v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 58,<br>852 P.2d 313 (1993).....                                    | 34     |
| <i>Lakoduk v. Cruger</i> , 47 Wn.2d 286, 287 P.2d 338 (1955).....  | 19     |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....   | 18     |
| <i>Mathews v. Massell</i> , 356 F. Supp. 291 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....  | 47, 48 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 575, 103 S. Ct. 1365, 75 L. Ed.2d 295 (1983)..... | 47     |
| <i>Nealon v. District of Columbia</i> , 669 A.2d 685 (D.C. App. 1995).....   | 20     |
| <i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003) .....  | passim |
| <i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> ,<br>120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....   | 37     |
| <i>People ex rel. Schlaeger v. Buena Vista Bldg. Corp.</i> ,<br>71 N.E.2d 10 (Ill. 1947).....  | 47     |
| <i>Perry v. City of Independence</i> ,<br>69 P.2d 706 (Kan. 1937).....   | 20     |
| <i>Prier v. Refrigeration Eng’g Co.</i> ,<br>74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....   | 34     |
| <i>Riddoch v. State</i> ,<br>68 Wash. 329, 123 P. 450 (1912).....  | 39     |
| <i>Riggs v. Township of Long Beach</i> ,<br>538 A.2d 808 (N.J. 1988).....  | 46     |
| <i>Rouse v. Peoples Leasing Co.</i> ,<br>96 Wn.2d 722, 638 P.2d 1245 (1982).....   | 48     |
| <i>Russell v. City of Grandview</i> ,<br>39 Wn.2d 551, 236 P.2d 1061 (1951).....   | 39     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Russell v. City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>8 Wash. 156, 158-160, 35 P. 605 (1894) .....                                  | 38         |
| <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> ,<br>90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....                                | 43         |
| <i>Shea v. City of Portsmouth</i> ,<br>94 A.2d 902 (N.H. 1953) .....  | 20         |
| <i>Spier v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>176 Wash. 374, 29 P.2d 679 (1934) .....                            | 36         |
| <i>State ex rel. Campbell County v. Delinquent Taxpayers of 1939</i> ,<br>191 S.W.2d 153 (Tenn. 1945) .....         | 47         |
| <i>State v. PUD No. 1 of Klickitat County</i> ,<br>79 Wn.2d 237, 484 P.2d 393 (1971) .....                          | 48         |
| <i>Stiefel v. City of Kent</i> ,<br>132 Wn. App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006) .....                                    | 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>Sullivan v. White</i> ,<br>13 Wn. App. 668, 536 P.2d 1211 (1975) .....   | 48         |
| <i>Sutton v. City of Snohomish</i> ,<br>11 Wash. 24, 39 P. 273 (1895) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Twitchell v. City of Spokane</i> ,<br>55 Wash. 86, 104 P. 150 (1909) .....                                       | 23         |
| <i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Troupe</i> ,<br>155 N.W. 230 (Neb. 1915) .....  | 47         |
| <i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Joint Ctr. for Higher Educ.</i> ,<br>86 Wn. App. 1, 933 P.2d 1080 (1997) ..... | 43         |
| <u>Washington Constitution</u>  |            |
| Wash. Const. art. VII, § 5 .....  | 33, 45     |

Statutes & Rules

|                      |                    |
|----------------------|--------------------|
| RAP 3.1 .....        | 18                 |
| RCW 19.52.010 .....  | 34                 |
| RCW 19.52.020 .....  | 34                 |
| RCW 35.92.010 .....  | 28                 |
| RCW 35.92.050 .....  | 28                 |
| RCW 39.76.010 .....  | 42                 |
| RCW 39.76.011 .....  | 42                 |
| RCW 4.56.110(4)..... | 34                 |
| RCW 4.92.090 .....   | 37                 |
| RCW 4.96.010 .....   | 37                 |
| RCW 43.09.210 .....  | 45                 |
| RCW 7.24.020 .....   | 44                 |
| RCW 80.04.010 .....  | 40                 |
| RCW 80.04.440 .....  | 14, 35, 39, 40, 44 |

Ordinances

|                                       |         |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| Seattle Municipal Code 21.04.020..... | 41      |
| Seattle Municipal Code 21.04.030..... | 41      |
| Seattle Municipal Code 21.04.040..... | 41      |
| Seattle Ordinance 121671 .....        | 6, 7, 9 |
| Seattle Ordinance 121672.....         | 6, 8    |

Seattle Ordinance 121676.....6, 9

Other Authorities

15 Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac., *Civil Procedure* § 42.2 (2003).....44

18A McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations* § 53.106  
(3d ed., rev. vol. 2002).....20

84 C.J.S. *Taxation* § 427 (2006) .....46

85 C.J.S. *Taxation* §§ 1093, 1477 (2006) .....46
